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 1 
Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Eric P. Schlaf.  My business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, 3 

Springfield, Illinois, 62701. 4 

 5 

Q. Are you the same Eric P. Schlaf who filed direct testimony earlier in this 6 

proceeding? 7 

A. Yes. 8 

 9 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 10 

A. I am responding to AG/AARP witness Alexander’s testimony.  Ms. Alexander 11 

recommends that ComEd considerably reduce the scale of the proposed 12 

installation of 141,000 AMI meters. (AG/AARP Exhibit 2.0, pp. 3-4) 13 

 14 

Q. Please comment on Ms. Alexander’s recommendation. 15 

A. The Commission’s order in Docket No.07-0566 described a pilot “that would be 16 

limited to roughly 200,000 customers.…” (Order, Docket No. 07-0566, page 139)  17 

As I noted in my direct testimony, (ICC Staff Exhibit 1.0, p, 4), ComEd’s proposal 18 

to install 141,000 meters is consistent with that expectation. 19 

 20 

Q. Have there been any recent developments since ComEd filed its application 21 

on June 1, 2009 that could potentially affect the size of the pilot? 22 
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A. Yes.  ComEd submitted an application to the Department of Energy to fund 23 

smart grid projects and provided a copy of that application in response to Staff 24 

Data Request PL 1.01.1

In its stimulus grant proposal submitted to the Department of 29 
Energy, ComEd intends to expand its AMI Pilot by adding 30 
approximately 120,000 meters to complete AMI deployment in the 31 
Maywood operating center and by adding approximately 60,000 32 
meters in the City of Chicago. Furthermore, within the expansion 33 
discussed previously, ComEd intends to expand its customer 34 
application programs by approximately 50,000 customers who 35 
would potentially receive an in-home display and be placed onto a 36 
dynamic pricing program.

  Among other things, the request seeks funding for 25 

additional meters.  ComEd’s response to MC-CNE Data Request 2.01(a) 26 

describes the potential effect its application could have on the size of the pilot. 27 

ComEd states in its response that:  28 

2

 38 
 37 

Q. Please comment on the information in this data request response. 39 

A. It appears from the response that ComEd is proposing to expand the pilot from 40 

141,000 meters to approximately 320,000 meters.  It also appears that ComEd 41 

may also significantly expand the size of the customer applications portion of the 42 

pilot.   43 

 44 

Q. Do you have any recommendations regarding the apparent expansion of 45 

the pilot program?  46 

A. Yes.  I recommend that ComEd explain in its rebuttal testimony how the plan 47 

outlined in its response to MC-CNE Data Request 2.01(a) aligns with the 48 

                                            
1 A copy of the application is attached to the testimony of Staff witness Mr. Lazare as ICC Staff Exhibit 6.0, 
Attachment A. 
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Commission’s order in Docket No. 07-0566.  The Company should also explain 49 

the effect (if any) a successful application to the Department of Energy would 50 

have on the cost and size of the pilot.  ComEd should also include in its rebuttal 51 

testimony an explanation of any other aspects of the pilot that would change if 52 

ComEd secures federal funding. 53 

 54 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 55 

A. Yes. 56 

                                                                                                                                             
2 ComEd’s response to MC-CNE Data Request 2.01is attached to this testimony as Attachment A. 
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Commonwealth Edison Company’s Response to 
MC Squared Energy Services and Constellation New Energy (“MC-CNE”) Data Request 

MC-CNE 2.01 – 2.02 
Dated:  July 21, 2009 

 
 

REQUEST NO. MC-CNE 2.01:  
 
Regarding ComEd’s Response to AG (MLB) 2.03, attachment 1, ComEd indicates that: 
“with stimulus plan funding ComEd plans to: (i) Test technical limits of AMI technology in 
Chicago; and (ii) Significantly expand the number of participants in the customer programs.”  
With regards to this Response, please answer the following: 
 
A. Please explain the approximate expansion in size (total number and type of customer 

participants) and scope that ComEd is considering if they obtain stimulus funding.   
B. Will the expansion include non-residential customers?  If so, what ComEd customer 

classes will be included?  
C. If stimulus funding is obtained, does ComEd intend to make a separate request for an 

IDC waiver?  If not, does ComEd believe such a request would be unnecessary in that it 
would be "automatically" expanded if stimulus funding is obtained?  Does ComEd’s IDC 
waiver request also apply to any non-residential customer program? 

D. If the answer to the first part of Question 2.1C is yes, does ComEd envision considering 
alternatives to an expanded IDC waiver if stimulus funds are obtained? 

 
RESPONSE:  
 
A. In its stimulus grant proposal submitted to the Department of Energy, ComEd intends to 

expand its AMI Pilot by adding approximately 120,000 meters to complete AMI 
deployment in the Maywood operating center and by adding approximately 60,000 
meters in the City of Chicago.  Furthermore, within the expansion discussed previously, 
ComEd intends to expand its customer application programs by approximately 50,000 
customers who would potentially receive an in-home display and be placed onto a 
dynamic pricing program. 

 
B. Yes.  While ComEd has not yet accumulated the requested data, it believes that the 

customer classes included in the expansion will be similar to those listed in ComEd’s 
response to IIEC 2.01. 

 
C. ComEd has not yet made a determination as to whether to request an additional or 

expanded IDC waiver.  Whether such a waiver will be requested may depend on the 
extent of stimulus funding obtained and the Commission’s decision in this docket. 

 
D. See the response to (C) above. 
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